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Russia’s space agency plans to launch its first batch of satellite internet terminals later this
year in a bid to rival Elon Musk’s Starlink network, Roscosmos chief Dmitry Bakanov said
Thursday.

“The first launch is scheduled for the end of this year,” Bakanov told the state-run TASS news
agency, adding that the mission would carry 16 satellites. “Just like how Starlink was
deployed.”

The Rassvet low-orbit satellites, developed by Russian aerospace firm Bureau 1440, are
designed to provide broadband internet coverage. More than 900 are expected to be launched
by 2035, with commercial services involving over 250 satellites planned to begin in 2027.

On Wednesday, Bakanov had said Roscosmos would begin regularly deploying those satellites
in December of this year.

https://tass.ru/kosmos/24255867


Related article: Roscosmos Says It Plans to Build Nuclear Power Plant on the Moon

Rassvet is part of a broader Russian space development program valued at 4.4 trillion rubles
($57 billion) and endorsed by President Vladimir Putin last week.

Starlink terminals have been key to Ukraine’s battlefield communications since Russia’s 2022
invasion. Kyiv has accused Russian troops of using Starlink devices obtained illicitly from
third countries.

Putin first announced a Starlink competitor, Sfera, in 2018, but that project was scrapped
amid sanctions on Roscosmos.

Roscosmos launched three satellites under the Rassvet-1 project in June 2023, under former
director Yury Borisov, who was dismissed in February following a string of failures and stalled
programs.

Original url:
https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2025/06/19/russia-to-launch-starlink-rival-later-this-year-roscosmos
-chief-says-a89505

https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2026/01/15/roscosmos-says-it-plans-to-build-nuclear-power-plant-on-the-moon
https://www.moscowtimes.ru/2025/06/18/putinu-poobeschali-za-57-milliardov-postroit-analog-starlink-i-raketi-kak-u-ilona-maska-a166399
https://www.reuters.com/world/europe/ukraine-says-russian-forces-obtaining-musks-starlink-via-third-countries-2024-02-12/
http://en.kremlin.ru/events/president/news/57692
https://www.roscosmos.ru/39352/

